

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

08-16-2018

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Court of Appeals District II

Ixthus Medical Supply, Inc.,
Karl Kunstman,

Appeal No. 2017AP909

Racine County Circuit Court
Case No.: 2016CV1414 , The
Honorable David W.
Paulson, presiding

Defendants-Appellants,

Abbott Laboratories,
Abbott Diabetes Care Inc.,
Abbott Diabetes Care Sales Corp.,

Defendants-Co-Appellants.

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER WEST BEND
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

Jeffrey Leavell
Kris Bartos
Danielle N. Rousset
JEFFREY LEAVELL, S.C.
723 S. Main Street
Racine, WI 53403

August 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW, HOW THEY WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE, WITH NATURE OF THE CASE, FACTS, PROCEDURAL POSTURE, DISPOSITION AT THE CIRCUIT AND APPELLATE COURT 2

A. Nature of the Case..... 2

B. Undisputed Facts..... 3

1. The Underlying Complaint (the Abbott Suit)..... 3

2. The West Bend Policies..... 6

C. Procedural Posture..... 8

1. The Circuit Court’s Decision 9

2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision..... 10

D. Standard of Review..... 12

III. ARGUMENT 15

A. WEST BEND HAS NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY IXTHUS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE ABBOTT SUIT..... 15

1. The allegations in the Complaint do not trigger the policies’ “personal and advertising injury” coverage because the Complaint does not allege a causal connection between Abbott’s injury and Ixthus’ alleged advertising activity..... 15

2. Alternatively, the Knowing Violation exclusion bars coverage for the Complaint’s allegations..... 22

a. The Court of Appeals and the decisions upon which it improperly relied focused on theories of liability and not the specific facts alleged in the Complaint..... 25

b. The Complaint alleges Ixthus knowingly violated Abbott’s rights and knew it would cause injury to Abbott..... 30

c. Alternatively, and if the Court of Appeals *Ross Glove* and *Air Eng’g* accurately state the law in

	Wisconsin, the Court of Appeals’ reliance on them is misplaced because of important factual distinctions, and <i>Ross Glove</i> and <i>Air Eng’g</i> should be limited to their facts.....	33
3.	Alternatively, and despite full briefing of this issue, the Court of Appeals did not consider alternative reasons to affirm the Circuit Court, contrary to the suggestion of multiple decisions from this Court and the Court of Appeals.	
	a. The Criminal Acts exclusion precludes coverage to Ixthus for the Abbott Suit.....	41
	b. The Doctrine of Fortuity bars coverage for Ixthus.....	46
	c. No reasonable insured would expect coverage for repeatedly and intentionally participating in a scheme to defraud.....	47
	d. Public policy considerations require reversing the Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	48
IV.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	50
	CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH.....	51
	CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF AND APPENDIX PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. §809.19(12)-(13), STATS.....	51
	CERTIFICATION OF CONTENT COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATION OF MAILING.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuity v. Bagadia, 2008 WI 62, 310 Wis. 2d 197, 750 N.W.2d 817..... 22

Bank One N.A. v. Breakers Dev., Inc., 208 Wis. 2d 230, 559 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1997) 12

Bankert v. Threshermen's Mut. Ins. Co., 110 Wis. 2d 469, 329 N.W.2d 150 (1983) 26, 27

Bautz v. Adams, 131 Wis. 152, 111 N. W. 69 (1907)..... 15

Budget Rent-A-Car Sys. v. Shelby Ins. Group, 197 Wis. 2d 663, 541 N.W.2d 178 (Ct. App. 1995)..... 12

C.L. v. School Dist. of Menomonee Falls, 221 Wis. 2d 692, 585 N.W.2d 826 (Ct. App. 1998) 27, 30

Elliott v. Donahue, 169 Wis. 2d 310, 485 N.W.2d 403 (1992)..... 13

Estate of Sustache v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 2008 WI 87, 311 Wis. 2d 548, 751 N.W.2d 845..... 29

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Bradley Corp., 2003 WI 33, 261 Wis. 2d 4, 660 N.W.2d 666 14, 15, 19, 20

Great Lakes Bevs., LLC v. Wochinski, 2017 WI App 13, 373 Wis. 2d 649, 892 N.W.2d 333 13

Green Spring Farms v. Kersten, 136 Wis. 2d 304, 401 N.W.2d 816 (1987) 12

Grognet v. Fox Valley Trucking Serv., 45 Wis. 2d 235, 172 N.W.2d 812 (1969) 24, 37, 46

Haessly v. Germantown Mut. Ins. Co., 213 Wis. 2d 108, 569 N.W.2d 804 (Ct. App. 1997) 47, 49

Hagen v. Gulrud, 151 Wis. 2d 1, 442 N.W.2d 570 (Ct. App. 1989) 48

Hansen v. Tex. Roadhouse, Inc., 2013 WI App 2, 345 Wis. 2d 669, 827 N.W.2d 99 14

<i>Hedtcke v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 461, 326 N.W.2d 727 (1982) ..	46, 47
<i>Heil Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 937 F.Supp. 1355 (E.D. Wis. 1996)	16, 17
<i>K.A.G. v. Stanford</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 158, 434 N.W.2d 790 (Ct. App. 1988)	48
<i>Mueller v. Mizia</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 311, 147 N.W.2d 269 (1967).....	15, 40
<i>N.N. v. Moraine Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 84, 450 N.W.2d 445 (1990)	49
<i>Nischke v. Aetna Health Plans</i> , 2008 WI App 190, 314 Wis. 2d 774, 763 N.W.2d 554.....	12
<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. One2One Communs., L.L.C.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52290 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2011).....	38
<i>Schinner v. Gundrum</i> , 2012 WI App 31, 340 Wis. 2d 195, 811 N.W.2d 431	29
<i>Schinner v. Gundrum</i> , 2013 WI 71, 349 Wis. 2d 529, 833 N.W.2d 685	29
<i>Soc’y Ins. v. Bodart</i> , 2012 WI App 75, 343 Wis. 2d 418, 819 N.W.2d 298	13
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985)	14, 41
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>T.C. Dev. & Design, Inc. v. Disc. Ramps.com, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36031 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2011).....	37
<i>Thompson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 450, 468 N.W.2d 432.....	42
<i>Water Well Solutions Serv. Group Inc. v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WI 54, 369 Wis. 2d 607, 881 N.W.2d 285	13, 26, 27, 39

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §802.08(2).....	12
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Brown, 16 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1994) 42

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Burrough, 914 F. Supp. 308 (W.D. Ark. 1996)..... 42

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sowers, 97 Ore. App. 658, 776 P.2d 1322 (Or. App. 1989) 43

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travers, 703 F. Supp. 911 (N.D. Fla. 1988) 43

Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Terk Technologies Corp., 763 N.Y.S.2d 56, 309 A.D.2d 22 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) 38

Hooper v. Allstate Ins. Co., 571 So. 2d 1001 (Ala. 1990)..... 43

Liebenstein v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) 44

Sletten & Brettin Orthodontics, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co., 782 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) 38

Suwannee Am. Cement LLC v. Zurich Ins. Co., 885 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 42
